
 

Creating Central Bedfordshire 
 
 

 Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
please ask for Devina Lester  

direct line 01234 228903 

date 12 Janauray 2009 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

Meeting: CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2009 
 

Time: 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

Venue: 
 

ROOM 15, PRIORY HOUSE, MONKS WALK, 
CHICKSANDS, SHEFFORD 

 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
 
 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 
 
Cllrs  Mrs P Staples (Chairman), A R Bastable(Vice-Chairman), P N Aldis, R A Baker, 

R G Baker BEM, L Birt, A Fahn, R Goodwin, D Hogan, J Kane, H J Lockey and 
G Summerfield 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

S1. APOLOGIES 

  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

S2. MINUTES 

  
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this Committee 
held on 4 September and 11 December 2008. 

(previously circulated) 
 
 

S3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

  
If any. 
 

S4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

  
To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation to: -  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
 
 

S5. DECLARATION IN RELATION TO THE EXISTENCE OF A WHIP 

  
 
To receive declarations from Members (if any) in relation to the existence of a 
whip.  (Procedure Rule No. 16 refers) 
 

S6. REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

  
No requests for agenda items under the terms of Procedure Rule No. 8 have 
been received. 
 



 

 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Portfolio 

S7 EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN REVIEW TO 2031 - EAST 
OF ENGLAND REGIONAL ASSEMBLY (EERA) CALL 
FOR ADVICE 
(To consider a range of matters in relation to the first 
stage of the review of the East of England Plan and the 
proposed response to the statutory call for advice from 
EERA. (Contact Officers: Mrs Sue Frost / Simon 
Andrews  Tel: 01462 611352)) 
 

*  Director of 
Sustainable 
Communities 

S8 REVENUE BUDGET 
(To comment on the proposed revenue budget for 
2009/10 and subsequent level of Council Tax. (Contact 
Officer: David Sutherland / Brian Mew  Tel: 01462 
611080 / 01462 611070)) 
 
Members to note that there is no written report for 
this item.  A presentation will be made at the 
meeting. 
 

*  Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

S9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 2011/12 
(To consider the Capital Programme presented at the 
Shadow Executive meeting held on 20 January 2009.  
(Contact Officer: Brian Mew  Tel: 01462 611070)) 
 
Members are asked to bring with them their Shadow 
Executive Agenda 20 January 2009, including the 
supplementary document relating to the Capital 
Programme, which will be issued separately. 
 

*  Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.1 

SHADOW SCRUTINY  

22 JANUARY 2009  
 

SUBJECT EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN REVIEW TO 2031 – East of England 
Regional Assembly (EERA) call for advice 
 
To consider a range of matters in relation to the first stage of the 
review of the East of England Plan and the proposed response to 
the statutory call for advice from EERA 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 

Contact Officers: Mrs Sue Frost/Simon Andrews 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

SUSTAINABILITY The review of the East England Plan 
will be subject to a full Sustainability 
Appraisal/ Strategic Environmental 
Assessment.    

FINANCIAL None 

LEGAL The current East of England Plan is 
part of the statutory Development Plan 
and will be replaced by this review 
document once adopted.  

PERSONNEL/EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES None 

COMMUNITY DEV/SAFETY There has been no public consultation 
at this stage in the process 

TRADES UNION None 

HUMAN RIGHTS None 

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO REPORT 

List other docs - lower case, not bold 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the report as the basis 
of a response for Central Bedfordshire providing advice to EERA and 
recommends the report is agreed by Shadow Executive. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The Adopted East of England Plan was published in May 2008. It sets out 

a development strategy for the region up to 2021 and provides the 
framework for local authorities in the preparation of Local Development 
Frameworks (LDFs) and Local Transport Plans (LTPs). 
 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.2 

2. In July the Regional Planning Panel considered a new Project Plan and 
Draft Statement of Public Participation for the Review of the East of 
England Plan. Both of these documents were the subject of public 
consultation until 15 September 2008.  
 

3. The East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) issued a formal request 
for advice from the Strategic Authorities (also known as section 
4(4)authorities) with a response period from the 17th November 2008 to the 
6th February. At the time this was issued it was Bedfordshire County 
Council (BCC) and Luton Unitary Authority who were the responsible 
authorities and were leading the work. 
  

4. On 28th November Bedfordshire County Council (BCC) ceased status as a 
section 4(4) SA, this being transferred to shadow Central Bedfordshire 
Executive and to Bedford Borough under the transitional regulations. 
Central Bedfordshire Council therefore needs to respond to EERA as an 
SA. However, Bedfordshire County Council officers have continued to be 
involved in the work to inform the advice to EERA working closely with 
officers from the Strategic Authorities.  
 

5. The request requires the Strategic Authority to advise on a range of 
matters but this report concentrates on the main issue of 4 key housing 
growth forecasts and consequently what changes would be required to the 
existing East of England Plan. 
 

6. In addition, comments are sought on the intention to integrate the Milton 
Keynes and South Midlands Sub-regional Strategy (MKSM SRS) fully into 
the East of England Plan. 
 

7. As context to the request for advice EERA has identified the key issues 
likely to be facing the region as: 
 

• climate change and its impact on, among other things, flooding, 
infrastructure (existing and future investment), habitat change and food 
security; 

• Inter-regional relationships; and 

• Social, economic, demographic and technological change. 
 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.3 

 
Timetable Concerns   
 
8. There is widespread concern amongst the Strategic Authorities in the 

region at the very challenging timetable for the Review.  This issue was 
debated at Regional Planning Panel at its September meeting, where the 
Strategic Authorities agreed to try to provide advice within the original 
timetable with EERA’s understanding that further advice can be submitted 
as evidence allows - by making an “initial” submission by 7 January 2009, 
and then any further section 5(5) (sub regional policy changes) advice one 
month later on 6 February 2009.   
 

9. Given the reorganisation issues in Bedfordshire agreement for a slightly 
later response has been confirmed by EERA. The Central Bedfordshire 
response will be determined at Shadow Executive on 17 February 2009. 
Bedford Borough will report to their Executive slightly later in March. The 
situation is also complicated by the fact that work to date for South 
Bedfordshire has been combined with Luton and has been considered by 
the South Beds and Luton Joint Committee. The Luton response, due to 
be considered by their Executive on 26th January, will address the Luton 
area and will also take into account the issues of growth around South 
Beds. A copy of the Luton report is attached as it usefully summarises the 
position for South Beds. However, as far as the formal Strategic Authority 
advice is concerned, the response of Central Beds must relate to the 
current Mid and So
[...]
he Milton Keynes & South Midlands Sub Regional Strategy 
(MKSMSRS) already plans, provisionally for the period 2021-31, EERA 
intends to integrate the MKSMSRS growth areas within the East of 
England Plan review.  However, the government’s growth scenarios 
indicate pressure on these growth areas and indeed the residual rural 
areas in the East of England Plan up to and beyond 2021, to 
accommodate significantly higher housing provision for the period up to 
2031. 
 

14. To flush out alternative spatial options to inform the review, EERA issued a 
‘Call for Proposals’ inviting developers to propose opportunities for new 
settlements and urban extensions of between 2,000 and 20,000 dwellings 
although these have no planning status and are speculative. Proposals 
submitted for the County are listed in Appendix 1 and dealt with from 
paragraph 33 below.  
 

15. In addition, EERA has commissioned ARUP to produce a Regional Scale 
Settlement Study.  The study assesses scope for settlement(s)/major 
urban extension(s) of 20,000 or more dwellings within the region. This is 
discussed from paragraph 35 below.  
 

  



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.5 

 
16. 

Housing Scenarios 
EERA has requested that the following four scenarios be tested:- 

1. RSS policy H1 pro rata to 2031: taking into account completions 
since 2006 and residual housing still to find to 2021. The residual 
housing still to find is included in a calculation to get a required 
annual completions rate to 2021 this is then extrapolated to 2031 to 
calculate an approximate requirement. 

2. National Housing Planning Advisory Unit (NHPAU) ‘lower level’ 
target: based on annual net additions required to meet government 
targets for the supply of new homes. 

3. NHPAU ‘upper level’ target: aims to ensure that the national quartile 
house price to earnings ratio is addressed (i.e. improved house 
price affordability through increasing supply). 

4. GVA or gross Value Added: where economic productivity is 
assumed to increase, boosting employment in certain GVA sectors 
in line with Regional Economic Strategy expectations, and resultant 
housing demand 

 
17. The individual figures required as a result for each scenario for the county 

are set out in detail in appendix 2. Mid Bedfordshire is already planning an 
additional 4,800 dwellings through its draft Core Strategy to 2026. If the 
current policy of protecting the greenbelt and concentrating most 
development in the major and minor service centres were rolled forward it 
is estimated that a further approximately 3,250 houses could be built. This 
figure includes expansion of Milton Keynes into Mid Bedfordshire of around 
2,000 as currently included in the Mid Beds Core Strategy. This figure 
equates to scenario 1 above and is the only scenario considered to be 
sustainable and deliverable without departing from the approach of the 
Core Strategy. The higher scenarios could involve unsustainable growth of 
existing settlements, a review of the greenbelt and further pressure on 
rural areas and the environment.  
 

18. For the South Bedfordshire area, the emerging Luton and South 
Bedfordshire Core Strategy is planning for a housing provision of 43,200 
dwellings to 2031 and thereby plans for scenarios 1 and 2. The 
consultations from work undertaken to examine the potential to exceed 
these concluded any further increase towards Scenario 3 would be 
untenable in sustainability terms and would put at risk the delivery of the 
emergent LDF strategy. The report going to the Luton Executive on 26th 
January also concludes this.   
  



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.6 

19. For the virtual County, EERA’s forecasting model based on these 
scenarios, suggests a range of additional provision for testing of between 
approximately 78,400 and 108,300 dwellings for the period 2007 to 2031 
compared to 70,900 if the current RSS policy H1 was rolled forward to 
cover the same period. This equates to an 11% to 53% increase on t
[...]
dfordshire, to the north of Luton. 

 
It can be argued that the two issues are interrelated. Mid Bedfordshire 
District Council, in its submission draft core strategy, is proposing the 
extension of the green belt in the vicinity of Aspley Guise to avoid the 
coalescence of Milton Keynes with existing settlements.  
 
Potential additional candidates for green belt protection at Cranfield, the 
southern Marston Vale and Arlesey / Stotfold. 
 

 Call for Development Sites 
33. To allow early consideration of potential development sites and to inform 

the review, EERA issued a ‘Call for Proposals’ inviting developers to 
propose opportunities for new settlements and urban extensions of 
between 2,000 and 20,000 dwellings. It was stressed that submitting a 
proposal through this process did not indicate that it would be allocated, 
obtain planning permission or have the principle for the development 
established. Proposals submitted are listed in Appendix 1. This early 
identification allowed the suitability of such sites to be considered as part 
of the growth scenario testing. 
 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S7 

 

S7.9 

34. In Central Bedfordshire, the responses received as a result of the Call for 
Proposals are being assessed as part of the work undertaken to test 
suitability in contributing to future development capacity to meet the 
alternative growth scenarios.  None of the submitted responses are to date 
the subject of a planning application. Submissions within the Marston Vale 
are however among locations included as potential Eco-town locations. 
The submission at M1 junction 12 is in the location of a withdrawn planning 
application for residential, employment and a stadium.  
 

 Draft Regional Scale Settlement Study  
 

35. In parallel with the call for advice from Strategic Authorities, EERA has 
commissioned ARUP to produce a Regional Scale Settlement Study. The 
study tests the provision of a large new settlement(s)/major urban 
extension(s) of 20,000 or
[...]

u
rr

e
n
t 
R

S
S

 =
 E

x
is

ti
n
g
 E

a
s
t 
o
f 

E
n
g
la

n
d
 P

la
n
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
ra

te
s
, 
a
d
ju

s
te

d
 f

o
r 

u
n
d
e
r-

 o
r 

o
v
e
r-

d
e
liv

e
ry

N
H

P
A

U
 =

 N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
H

o
u
s
in

g
 a

n
d
 P

la
n
n
in

g
 A

d
v
ic

e
 U

n
it
, 
tw

o
 g

ro
w

th
 s

c
e
n
a
ri
o
s
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 s

ta
b
ili

s
in

g
  
h
o
u
s
e
 p

ri
c
e
s
 i
n
 r

e
la

ti
o
n
 t
o
 h

o
u
s
e
h
o
ld

 i
n
c
o
m

e

G
V

A
 G

ro
w

th
 =

 a
lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
 m

o
d
e
l 
o
f 

h
o
u
s
in

g
 d

is
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 u

n
c
o
n
s
tr

a
in

e
d
 h

o
u
s
in

g
 p

ro
v
is

io
n

C
o
n
ti
n
u
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
c
u
rr

e
n
t 
R

S
S

N
H

P
A

U
 L

o
w

e
r

N
H

P
A

U
 U

p
p
e
r

G
V

A
 G

ro
w

th

S
7
.1

4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

S7.15 

 
 
 
COMMITTEE:   
 
 
DATE:   26th January 2008 
 
SUBJECT:   East of England Plan Review 2031 
 
REPORT BY:  Head of Planning  
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Kevin Owen 01582 547087     
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
LEGAL     COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
EQUALITIES    ENVIRONMENT  üüüü 
 
FINANCIAL     CONSULTATIONS   
 
STAFFING     OTHER    
 
 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To respond to a statutory call for advice from the Regional Assembly. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Executive is recommended to approve the conclusions of the report. This finds 
that the merging core strategy is already addressing the lower two of the four 
EERA housing growth Scenarios to 2031 whereas the higher two options are 
untenable - as  Borough Council’s advice to the Regional Assembly for the East 
of England. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
 



Appendix 3 

S7.16 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Adopted East of England Plan (EoE Plan) was published in May 2008. It 

sets out a development strategy for the region up to 2021 and provides the 
framework for local authorities in the preparation of local development 
documents and local transport plans. 

 
2. The East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) h
[...]
ugh not all are addressed as some matters are for 
the county/shadow UAs to consider and comment upon, specifically relating to 
the north of the County. 

 



Appendix 3 

S7.17 

REPORT 
 
8. The EoE Plan established a framework for development within the Region up to 

the year 2021 but now needs to extend to 2031 and also consider issues beyond. 
The roll forward to 2031 also needs to respond to recently published Government 
housing growth scenarios and sustainability and climate change requirements. 
 

9. The Milton Keynes Sub Regional Strategy (MKSRS) already plans development 
for the Luton and South Bedfordshire GA up to 2031. EERA therefore, intends to 
integrate the GA within the EoE Plan review.  However, the 4 housing growth 
scenarios indicate additional pressure on the GA and indeed the residual area in 
South Bedfordshire up to and beyond 2021, to accommodate significantly higher 
housing provision for the period up to 2031. 

 
10.  To flush out alternative spatial options to inform the review, EERA issued a ‘Call 

for Proposals’ inviting developers to propose opportunities for new settlements 
and urban extensions of between 2,000 and 20,000 dwellings although these 
have no planning status and are speculative. Proposals submitted for Luton and 
South Bedfordshire are listed in Appendix 2 and dealt with under Conclusions 
(section 27 of this report). 

 

11.  In addition, EERA has commissioned ARUP to produce a Regional Scale 
Settlement Study.  The study assesses scope for settlement(s)/major urban 
extension(s) of 20,000 or more dwellings within the region. However, this work is 
seriously delayed and yet to be reported and so does not inform this advice - 
although it is understood that there are no significant proposals likely to affect the 
GA directly. 

 
12. EERA also asked SA to consult key Bedfordshire stakeholders. A letter 

explaining the current process has been sent out jointly by Bedfordshire County 
and Luton Borough Councils a
[...]
ids 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, SECTION 100D 
 
Non. 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S9 

 

S9.1 

SHADOW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2009  
 

SUBJECT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 – 2012/13 
(To consider and comment upon the draft Capital Programme for 
Central Bedfordshire and accompanying report to be considered at 
the Shadow Executive meeting on 20 January 2009.) 
 

REPORT OF Director of Corporate Resources  
 

Contact Officer: Brian Mew (Tel: 01462 611070) 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

SUSTAINABILITY The Council’s Capital Programme is 
directed towards achieving the 
Council’s key priorities, including 
managing growth effectively.  

FINANCIAL The Capital Programme includes 
potential capital investment of up to 
£160 million over the next four years. 
The revenue effects of that part of the 
Council’s Capital Programme that is 
not funded by external finance forms a 
significant element of the Council’s 
revenue budget. 

LEGAL The provisions in the Capital 
Investment Strategy and the detailed 
documents produced in respect of it 
will ensure that the Council fully 
complies with all legislation and 
regulations in relation to Capital 
Finance. 

PERSONNEL/EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES None 

COMMUNITY DEV/SAFETY None  

TRADES UNION None 

HUMAN RIGHTS None  

KEY ISSUE Yes 

BUDGET/POLICY FRAMEWORK The Capital Programme ultimately 
approved by Central Bedfordshire will 
form part of the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework.  

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO REPORT 

Capital Investment Strategy Report to Shadow Executive 16 December 2008  

 



Agenda 
Item 
No. S9 

 

S9.2 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
That the Shadow Scrutiny Committee consider and comment on the proposals 
set out in the Shadow Executive report to be considered on 20 January 2008.  
 
Reason for 

 Recommendation: 

To progress the process of approving the Capital Programme. 

  

 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 16 December 2008, the Shadow Executive approved a 

draft Capital Investment Strategy and process for considering the Capital 
Programme for the period 2009/10 – 2012/13. The Council’s Capital 
Programme, which is directly influenced and informed by the Capital 
Investment Strategy, is a major component of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy with significant financial implications.  
 

2. The Shadow Executive will be considering a report on the draft Capital 
Programme for Central Bedfordshire at its meeting on 20 January 2009. 
This report will be forwarded to members of this Committee following 
completion of current work being undertaken on prioritising and reviewing 
the draft Capital Programme.  
 

3. As part of the process of approving the Capital Programme for Central 
Bedfordshire, the Shadow Executive invites the Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee’s comments on the draft Capital Programme under 
consideration. The Committee’s comments will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Shadow Executive on 17 February 2009, when the Shadow 
Executive will recommend a final Capital Programme for approval to the 
Central Bedfordshire Shadow Council on 26 February 2009. 

 

 
Background Papers: 
 

 

Location of Papers: 
 

 

File Reference:  
 

N/A 

 
 


	Agenda
	7 EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN REVIEW TO 2031 - EAST OF ENGLAND REGIONAL ASSEMBLY (EERA) CALL FOR ADVICE
	item S7 - Appendix 1  Call for Sites_P1-7
	shadow scrutiny s7 Appendix 2 RSS review growth scenarios - summary table_P1-6
	item s7 - app 3EERA Luton EXCOMMITTEE_P1

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


MID BEDFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SHADOW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford on 
Thursday, 22 January 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs P Staples (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs P N Aldis 

R G Baker BEM 
L Birt 
 

Cllrs A Fahn 
D Hogan 
H J Lockey 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R A Baker 
R Goodwin 
J Kane 
G Summerfield 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P A Blaine 
D Bowater 
M R Jones 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
K C Matthews 
Miss A  Sparrow 
J Street 
Mrs C Turner, 
   
 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr S Andrews – Acting Forward Plans Manager 
 Mr M Bowmer – Head of Financial Services 

(including Procurement), CBC 
 Mr B Carter – Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Ms S Frost – Senior Planning Officer 
 Mr C Heaphy – Director of Corporate Resources, 

CBC 
 Ms D Lester – Committee Administrator 
 Mr B Mew – Interim Financial Services Manager 

 
S/08/15   MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Scrutiny Committee held 
on 4 September and 11 December 2008 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as correct records. 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 2  
 

 

 
S/08/16   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
None. 

 
S/08/17   MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
Declarations were received from Members as follows:- 
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None.    
     
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 
 
 

S/08/18   DECLARATION IN RELATION TO THE EXISTENCE OF A WHIP  
 
There were no declarations by Members in relation to the existence of a whip. 
 
 

S/08/19   REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS  
 
No requests for Agenda Items had been received under the Terms of 
Procedure Rule No. S10. 
 
 

S/08/20   EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN REVIEW TO 2031 - EAST OF ENGLAND 
REGIONAL ASSEMBLY (EERA) CALL FOR ADVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Sustainable Communities 
on a range of matters in relation to the first stage of the review of the East of 
England Plan.  The report also set out a proposed response to the statutory call 
for advice from EERA to be presented to the Shadow Executive on 17 
February 2009. 
  
Members also received a detailed presentation on the key issues arising from 
the review during which questions and comments were responded to. 
  
The Adopted East of England Plan was published in May 2008.  It sets out a 
development strategy for the region up to 2021 and provides the framework for 
local authorities in the preparation of the Local Development Frameworks 
(LDFs) and Local Transport Plans (LTPs). 
  
An early review of the Plan was needed to address the scope for greater 
housing delivery.  The first stage of the review was a ‘call for advice’ from 
Strategic Authorities (SAs) in the region.  Under the Transitional Arrangements 
Shadow Central Bedfordshire became an SA on 28 November 2008 and was 
required to respond to the request. 



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 3  
 

 

  
The timetable for a response to the complex issues was very tight, 17 
November 2008 to 6 February 2009.  However, a slightly later response for 
Bedfordshire had been confirmed by EERA because of re-organisation issues.   
  
The submitted report concentrated on the main issue of four key housing 
growth forecasts and consequential changes that would be needed to the 
existing East of England Plan.  
  
Four housing scenarios had been put forward by EERA for testing.  Scenario 1 
was the only scenario for the Mid Bedfordshire area considered to be 
sustainable and deliverable without departing from the approach of the Mid 
Beds Core Strategy.  For the South Bedfordshire area, Scenario 1 & 2 was a 
continuation of the emerging Luton & South Bedfordshire Core Strategy 
approach.  It was noted that Luton Borough Council’s Executive would also be 
considering a report on the call of advice at its meeting on 26 January 2009.  
For Central Bedfordshire, Scenario 1 could be met and, for the Southern part, 
Scenario 2.  However, this would be heavily reliant on receiving funding to 
support infrastructure and housing market delivery. 
  
Comments were made about the four housing Scenarios to be tested.  The 
ability to provide the necessary infrastructure requirements and employment to 
sustain even current targets was questioned.  Members considered that any 
increase in current projected housing requirements were unrealistic and a 
matter of concern.  
  
The Committee was informed that the adopted East of England Plan makes 
reference to future increases in Green Belt in Mid Bedfordshire.  It was noted 
that land at Cranfield, Southern Marston Vale and Arlesey/Stotfold were 
identified as potential additional candidates for green belt protection. 
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out possible developments received by EERA 
resulting from their call for larger scale development sites.  Most of the sites 
were already known about, although considered unsustainable in their current 
form.   
  
In parallel with the call for advice from SAs, EERA commissioned a Regional 
Scale Settlement Study assessing the scope for settlement(s)/major urban 
extensions of 20,000 plus dwellings within the region.  SAs had only been able 
to check factual accuracy on a very tight timescale.  The Authority had 
responded and a response from EERA was awaited.  It was not known how 
much detail EERA had gone into to reach their conclusions and whether the 
infrastructure needed to support the developments had been looked at.  The 
Authority was questioning Mid Bedfordshire being identified as a potential 
location and the study’s population projections.  However, it was not a 
preferred location due to a lack of economic drivers and impact on existing 
growth and regeneration proposals. 
  



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 4  
 

 

A Member questioned whether the A1 will become a trunk road if development 
was to take place in the Ivel corridor.  It was noted that the study had been 
carried out without looking at the impact on the A1 and did not take account of 
infrastructure requirements.  However, Officers were not aware of any plans to 
improve the A1.      
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the report of the Director of Sustainable Communities be agreed as 
the basis of a response for Central Bedfordshire providing advice to 
EERA and that the report be referred to the Shadow Executive for 
agreement. 
  
 

S/08/21   REVENUE BUDGET  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Director of Corporate 
Resources outlining the 2009/10 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
  
The presentation covered the following broad areas:- 
  

•  The budget setting and approval process 

• Outline of the budget proposals 

•  Indicative Council Tax  

• Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

• Explanation on savings 

• Limitations, risks and issues in setting the 2009/10 budget.  
  
The Committee was advised that in setting the proposed budget a number of 
grant assumptions had been made.  The formula grant for 2009/10 had been 
confirmed as £49.4m.  This reflected a movement of £6m from Central 
Bedfordshire to Bedford Borough Council as the Borough had been treated as 
a high needs/low resources authority.  There had been an assumed increase of 
2.6% in 2010/11 but falling to a 2% increase thereafter. 
  
A realistic budget and 5 year Medium Term Financial Plan was being 
proposed.  The new Authority’s first proposed budget had been set in difficult 
economic circumstances.  It was a pragmatic budget to help establish priorities 
and actual spend patterns as a Unitary Authority.  Service level budgets would 
require input from the new Council.  At this stage shared services with Bedford 
Borough Council were not fully developed and costed.   
  
The aim was to payback transition costs within 4 years, so a realistic budget 
from Year 1 would help.  An ‘Invest to Save’ Scheme had been developed with 
an incentive to reduce costs.  Directors must demonstrate at least £2 saved for 
every £1 invested.  It was noted that the proposed budget also realised £11.5m 
of savings at 2008/09 prices by year. 
  



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 5  
 

 

Members were informed that indicative Council Tax levels achieved the aim of 
a sub-3% increase.  The plan was to reduce levels of increase each year and 
equalisation of Council Tax rates between Districts within 4 years.  It was 
stressed that whilst there was a political desire to keep Council Tax increases 
low it was imperative to create financial stability and invest in transformation. 
  
In setting the proposed budget for the new Council a number of assumptions 
had had to be made and there had been little opportunity for Members to shape 
service priorities.  A key risk was that the budget was not built on historical 
knowledge and may not reflect actual service costs.  There were also 
limitations and deficiencies in available data and future ways of working had 
not been fully assessed. 
  
A summary of the initial Draft Capital Programme was presented to the 
Committee.  A £214.2m programme had been put together over a 4 year 
period. Issues of fundability beyond Year 1 would be resolved in a review to be 
carried out in Autumn 2010.  
  
The Director of Corporate Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources then responded to questions and comments posed by Members. 
  
It was clarified that in putting together the proposed budget there would not be 
cuts in services to vulnerable client groups. It was noted that the majority of 
savings would be met from the Corporate Services Directorate containing 
support services.  
  
Members were advised that the actual level of the new Council’s reserves 
would not be known until the closedown of the accounts of the three legacy 
authorities. 
  
It was acknowledged that it will be hard for the new Council to achieve £11m 
savings a year from Year 1, particularly in the current and challenging global 
financial downturn.  Transformational changes that would lead to savings 
included running services through a customer service centre.  Different ways of 
working were also being looked at including some very positive work with 
partner organisations.  
  
Members were advised that the loss of £5m in income from the economic 
downturn had affected the Council’s return on investment.  This, coupled with 
the movement of £6m from Central Bedfordshire to Bedford Borough, had 
impacted on the ability to decrease Council Tax levels in Year 1.   
  
In response to a question about shared services with Bedford Borough it was 
clarified that where services are provided on behalf of the other authority, only 
the actual cost of providing the service would be re-charged. 
  
The Committee was advised that highway services and property maintenance 
would not be brought back in-house because of the size of the contracts and 
specialist nature of the work.  However, improvements would be made to 
managing the contracts.  
  



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 6  
 

 

Re-assurance was sought that the proposed budget was adequate to deliver 
the necessary services.  The Committee was advised that with experienced 
directors in place and using existing budgets as a base line, together with a 
bench marking exercise with other ‘IPF’ family unitary authorities, the financial 
aims of the authority should be realised.  Regular budget monitoring would take 
place and action would be taken to ensure the budget was realised.  It was 
recognised that whilst it was a challenging budget there was potential for 
savings to be achieved albeit they would not be realised from day 1. 
  
The Committee concluded by praising the Director of Corporate Resources for 
his helpful and informative presentation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that the presentation from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
proposed Revenue Budget for 2009/10, to be considered by the Shadow 
Executive on 17 February 2009, be noted. 
  
  

S/08/22   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the draft Capital Programme for the period 2009/10 
- 2012/13 which had been approved in principle by the Shadow Executive at its 
meeting held on 20 January 2009. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources introducing the draft Capital 
Programme explained that the Draft Programme was being brought to the 
Shadow Scrutiny Committee to enable Members to consider the draft 
proposals.  Comments of the Committee would be fed back to the Shadow 
Executive at its meeting on 17 February 2009, when it considers a further 
report on the Capital Programme.  The Committee was asked to consider 
whether any schemes were missing from the Draft Programme, or if any 
scheme should not be included. 
  
In response to a question on the Stotfold Leisure Centre it was reported that it 
had been included in the Programme for 2010/11, based on a realistic 
assessment of when this project might be in a position to proceed.  The 
Committee was advised that inclusion in the programme in this year did not 
preclude the project from being progressed in 2009/10 if circumstances 
allowed. 
  
A question was raised as to what schemes in the Draft Programme were 
targeted at promoting economic activity and employment, given the current 
economic climate.  In response, it was noted that there was a Category 3 item 
of £1m in the Draft Programme for Job Growth Investment Schemes, and that 
more information on this item would be circulated to the Committee.  
  



Shadow 
Scrutiny-  

22.01.09 

Page 7  
 

 

In response to a question regarding regeneration of Houghton Regis Town 
Centre, it was noted that although there was a small second tier Category 6 
item in respect of this, there was also an existing Category 1 scheme in respect 
of Bedford Square, Houghton Regis that would entail investment of £1.1m in 
2009/10.   
  
Concluding the discussion the Committee confirmed it was content with the 
Draft Programme. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the Shadow Executive be advised that the Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee is content with the Draft Capital Programme for the period 
2009/10 – 2012/13. 
  
  
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.30 p.m..) 
 


